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Introduction

Pursuant to 10 CFR § 2.714, the State of Utah hereby seeks the admission of late-

filed new Bases 11, 12, and 13 for Utah Contention E, which challenges the adequacy of

the Applicant's financial assurance plan. This Request is being made as a result of NRC

Staff's issuance of the Safety Evaluation Report ("SER"). As discussed below, this

Request for Admission of Late-filed Bases for Utah Contention E satisfies the

Commission's criteria for admission of late-filed contentions. This Request is supported

by the Declaration of Dr. Michael F. Sheehan, attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

Procedural Background

The State's original Contention E, as admitted by the Licensing Board in Private

Fuel Storage. L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-98-7, 47 NRC

142, 187, 251-252, affd on other grounds, CLI-98-13, 48 NRC 26 (1998), states:

Contrary to the requirements of 10 CFR §§ 72.22(e) and 72.40(a)(6), the
Applicant has failed to demonstrate that it is financially qualified to



engage in the Part 72 activities for which it seeks a license....

Because of the similarity of Utah Contention E and Confederated Tribes of the Goshute

Reservation Contention F, the Board consolidated the Contentions. LBP-98-7 at 144.

The Board set out the consolidated financial assurance contention Bases 1 through 10 in

LPB-98-7, Appendix A, at 251-252.

The Staff issued its Safety Evaluation Report which proposed two license

conditions' with respect to the Applicant's financial qualifications. SER at 17-7. The

Staff bases its evaluation of the Applicant's financial assurance and decommissioning

funding assurance on these two license conditions. The proposed license conditions state:

LC 17-1 Construction of the Facility shall not commence before
funding (equity, revenue, and debt) is fully committed that
is adequate to construct a facility with the initial capacity as
specified by PFS to the NRC. Construction of any
additional capacity beyond this initial capacity amount shall
commence only after funding is fully committed that is
adequate to construct such additional capacity.

LC17-2 PFS shall not proceed with the Facility's operation unless it
has in place long-term Service Agreements with prices

The SER dated December 15, 1999 was originally received by the State on
December 27, 1999. The original SER had two proposed license conditions different
from those described in the Staff's Response to the Applicant's Partial Motion for
Summary Disposition of Utah Contention E, filed on December 22, 1999. The Staff
recalled and replaced the original SER to reconcile the different license conditions.
Although the cover memo from Mark Delligatti, forwarding the SER which replaces
Chapter 17 (Financial Qualifications and Decommissioning Funding Assurance) in the
original SER, is dated January 7, 2000, the State received the revised SER with the
Chapter 17 replacement on January 18, 2000.

References made in this document to the SER are, unless otherwise stated,
references to the reissued document dated January 7, 2000.
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sufficient to cover the operating, maintenance, and
decommissioning costs of the Facility, for the entire term of
the Service Agreements.

SER at 17-7.

Applicant's Partial Motion for Summary Disposition of Utah Contention E and

Confederated Tribes Contention F ("Summary Disposition Motion") was filed on

December 3, 1999. The Applicant's Summary Disposition Motion moved for disposition

of Utah Contention E, Bases 1 through 5, and 7 through 10. The motion was based on

two funding commitments made by the Applicant. Summary Disposition Motion at 3.

The Staff filed its Response to Applicant's Motion for Partial Summary Disposition of

Utah Contention E and Confederated Tribes Contention F ("Staff Response") on

December 22, 1999. Subsequently, the State filed its Response to Applicant's Partial

Motion for Summary Disposition of Utah Contention E and Confederated Tribes F

("State's Response") on December 27, 1999. In addition, the State replied to the Staff's

Response to the Applicant's Partial Motion for Summary Disposition of Utah

Contention E and Confederated Tribes Contention F ("State's Reply") on January 10,

2000.

Briefing is complete on the Applicant's Motion for Summary Disposition except

responses to the Staff's Motion to Strike, which are due January 28, 2000.

Requested New Bases

The State of Utah requests to supplement its bases in support of Contention E, as

follows:
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Basis 11: The Staff's proposed license conditions LC 17-1 and LC 17-2 (SER at

17-7) contravene the financial qualification requirements of 10 CFR §§ 72.22(e)

and 72.40(a)(6), which require a substantive determination of financial

qualification before a license is issued. The proposed license conditions do not

assure that the Applicant will be financially qualified at the time the license is

issued because the Applicant neither possesses the necessary funds, nor has

reasonable assurance of obtaining the necessary funds to cover estimated

construction costs, estimated operating costs over the planned life of the ISFSI,

and estimated decommissioning costs. Postponing the financial qualification

analyses and determination to post-hearing resolution also violates Intervenor

State of Utah's and other parties' rights to a prior hearing on all financial issues

material to the licensing decision, and is contrary to Section 189(a)(1) of the

Atomic Energy Act.

Basis 12: The Staff's proposed license conditions LC17-1 and LC17-2 (SER at

17-7) improperly grant to PFS an exemption to 10 CFR §§ 72.22(e) and

72.40(a)(6), without a request by the Applicant and without meeting the standards

for exemption under 10 CFR § 72.7 or the standards for rule waiver under 10 CFR

2.758.

Basis 13: The Staff's proposed license conditions LC17-1 and LC17-2 (SER at

17-7) do not provide adequate standards or procedures against which Applicant's

performance, and therefore its ability to meet the financial qualification
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requirements of 10 CFR §§ 72.22(e) and 72.40(a)(6), can be judged. The

licensing conditions are vague and open-ended, and do not establish procedures

for making or challenging these future determinations. As a consequence, the

licensing conditions completely deprive the State and other parties of a full and

fair hearing on the issue of whether the Applicant is financially qualified to

operate an ISFSI in Utah.

Basis for Request

In the SER the Staff proposed license conditions that do not allow the Applicant

to commence construction and operation of the ISFSI pending the availability of funds to

finance an initial capacity facility. SER at 17-7. The license conditions are based on

funding commitments made by the Applicant. When it drafted Contention E and its

bases, the State did not and could not have contemplated that the Applicant would

propose, or that NRC staff would accept, that 10 CFR §§ 72.22(e) and 72.40(a)(6) could

be satisfied with simplistic license conditions or vague funding commitments. Given this

recent change of position by the Applicant and Staff, the State must now request

admission of additional bases for Contention E.

In its two pleadings responding to the Applicant's Summary Disposition Motion,

the State has addressed many of the same issues that are pertinent to the admission of this

Request. The information and arguments contained in the State's Response to the

Applicant and Reply to the Staff are incorporated by reference into this Request and,

below, are summarized and cross referenced to the relevant pleadings.
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The Staff has violated NRC regulations by accepting the SER license conditions

as demonstrating reasonable assurance of financial qualifications. See State's Reply at

3-7. The Staff's proposed license conditions and the Applicant's funding commitments

are premised on Louisiana Energy Services, L.P. (Claiborne Enrichment Center), CLI-97-

15, 46 NRC 294 (1997) (hereinafter "LES") and the Commission's comment in this

proceeding when it issued an order addressing standing appeals.2 SER at 17-2, -3; Staff

Response at 9-11; Summary Disposition Motion at 3-4. However, as discussed in the

State's Response, the decision in LES is not applicable in this case because it was decided

under different regulations, Part 70, not Part 72. See State's Response at 4-6.

Additionally the facility in LES, and more importantly, the health and safety factors, are

substantially different than those proposed for the PFS facility. See State's Response at 7-

8.

The Applicant has not applied for an exemption or waiver from Part 72. The

effect of the proposed license conditions is that the Staff has improperly granted to the

Applicant an exemption to these requirements without a request by the Applicant and

without meeting the standards for exemption under 10 CFR § 72.7 or the standards for

rule waiver under 10 CFR 2.758.

The license conditions do not satisfy the financial assurance requirements of 10

§§ CFR 72.22(e) and 72.40(a)(6). The Applicant relies on financing its project on a pay-

2 Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-
98-13, 48 NRC 26, 36-37 (1998) (hereinafter "CLI-98-13").
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as-you go basis. See e.g., LA at 1-5 (Rev. 1). Such an approach to a limited liability

company without any independent assets does not assure that the Applicant will be able

to adequately fund the estimated cost of construction, operations over the life of the

facility or decommissioning cost. Sheehan Dec. ¶8. Moreover, reliance on the license

conditions or funding commitments to satisfy financial assurance regulations precludes an

up front determination of financial qualifications as required by Part 72. See State's

Response at 9-11; see also, State's Reply at 4-6.

In addition, the license conditions are vague, ambiguous, and unenforceable. See

State's Response at 14 and State's Reply at 7-10. There are no standards by which

satisfaction of the license conditions can be judged, nor is there any indication of when a

determination will be made or by whom. See Sheehan Dec. ¶ 8; State's Response at

14-16; and State's Reply at 7-12. Finally, post-license review of PFS's demonstration of

financial assurance violates Intervenors' and other parties' rights to a hearing. See State's

Response at 15-18; see also, State's Reply at 11.

Satisfaction of Late Filed Factors

The State meets the 10 CFR § 2.714(a) late filed factors for amending the bases

for its Contention Utah E.

Good Cause

The Board has indicated that late-filed contentions based on the SER should be

submitted no later than thirty days after the SER is made available to the public.

Memorandum and Order (General Schedule for Proceeding and Associated Guidance), at
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5 (June 29, 1998). In its order, the Board requested that the Staff notify the intervenors

of "its intent to make the [SER] publicly available no later than fifteen days before the

[SER is] issued publicly." Id. When the Staff filed the Statement of Its Position

Concerning Group I-II Contentions on December 15, 1999, the Staff mentioned that the

SER was being issued on the same date. On or about December 15, 1999, the State

requested a copy of the SER from the Staff and was told that the SER had been sent to the

printers and that the State, along with others on the service list, would be served with a

copy after the SER was printed.3 Thus, the State did not receive 15 days' advance notice

that the Staff was about the issue the SER. The State only learned of the Staff's proposed

license conditions when it received a copy of the SER. Although the SER is dated

December 15, 1999, the State did not receive a copy of the SER until December 27, 1999.

The license conditions in the December 15 version of the SER are not the license

conditions the Staff currently relies upon. Through memorandum dated January 7, 2000,

the Staff advised that it had made an error in the December 15 version of the SER and

provided a replacement copy of the SER with a new version of the chapter that is

pertinent to this Request, Chapter 17 - Financial Qualification and Decommissioning

Funding Assurance. The new version contained different licensing conditions. The State

did not receive the replacement Chapter 17 with the current license conditions until

January 18, 2000.

3 Telephone conversation between counsel for the Staff and counsel for the State.
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For these reasons, the State's Request for Admission of Late-filed Bases for Utah

Contention E is timely because it is filed within thirty days of the receipt of the SER.

Development of a Sound Record

The State's participation, and the testimony of its expert Dr. Michael F. Sheehan

in this matter, will assist in developing a sound record with respect to the two license

conditions proposed in the SER. For the past 20 years Dr. Sheehan has focused on the

economics and finance of project planning and regulation. See Sheehan Dec. ¶ 3. Dr.

Sheehan participated, reviewed and supported the State's Response and Reply to the

Applicant's Motion for Summary Disposition of Utah Contention E. As can be seen in

those documents, Dr. Sheehan's testimony would include the specifics of why the

proposed license conditions do not provide reasonable assurance that the Applicant will

be capable of providing necessary funds to construction, operation and decommissioning

the PFS facility. See e.g. State's Response, Exhibit 1, m¶ 6-23, and State's Reply, Exhibit

1 at 1 6; see also Sheehan Dec. ¶ 10. Dr. Sheehan's testimony and participation will give

the Board a different and important perspective on the Applicant's financial

qualifications.

Availability of Other Means for Protecting The State's Interests

To the extent that the Staffs license conditions remain intact after the Board

issues its decision on the pending Summary Disposition Motion, the State must file these

new bases to Contention E to protect its interests. In addition, the State has no alternative

means, other than this proceeding, for protecting its interest in assuring that the Applicant
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obtains adequate financial assurance.

Representation by Another Party

The State's position will not be represented by any other party, as there is no other

party with a similar contention admitted to this proceeding.

Broadening of Issues or Delay of the Proceeding

The admission of these additional bases will focus the proceedings on the Staff's

action and will not broaden the proceeding beyond the scope initially envisioned in LBP-

98-7. The admission of these additional bases will not cause any overall delay in the

proceeding.

Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, the State's additional bases for Contentions E are

admissible and meet the Commission's standard for late filed contentions. Accordingly,

they should be admitted.

DATED this 26th day of J ary 2000.

Respec ls bi tte /

Denis cellor, Assistant Attorney General
Fred G Nelson, Assistant Attorney General
Connie Nakahara, Special Assistant Attorney General
Diane Curran, Special Assistant Attorney General
Laura Lockhart, Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for State of Utah
Utah Attorney General's Office
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor, P.O. Box 140873
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0873
Telephone: (801) 366-0286, Fax: (801) 366-0292
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the persons listed below by electronic mail (unless otherwise noted) withronforming

copies by United States mail first class, this 26th day of January, 2000:

Rulemaking & Adjudication Staff
Secretary of the Commission
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington D.C. 20555
E-mail: hearingdocket~nrc.gov
(original and two copies)

G. Paul Bollwerk, HI, Chairman
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555
E-Mail: gpb~nrc.gov

Dr. Jerry R. Kline
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555
E-Mail: jrk2@nrc.gov
E-Mail: kjerry~erols.com

Dr. Peter S. Lam
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555
E-Mail: psl~nrc.gov

Sherwin E. Turk, Esq.
Catherine L. Marco, Esq.
Office of the General Counsel

Mail Stop - 0-15 B18
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555
E-Mail: set~nrc.gov
E-Mail: clm~nrc.gov
E-Mail: pfscasegnrc.gov

Jay E. Silberg, Esq.
Ernest L. Blake, Jr., Esq.
Paul A. Gaukler, Esq.
Shaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridge
2300 N Street, N. W.
Washington, DC 20037-8007
E-Mail: JaySilberg~shawpittman.com
E-Mail: ernest-blakegshawpittman.com
E-Mail: paulgaukler~shawpittman.com

John Paul Kennedy, Sr., Esq.
1385 Yale Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
E-Mail: john~kennedys.org

Joro Walker, Esq.
Land and Water Fund of the Rockies
2056 East 3300 South Street, Suite 1
Salt Lake City, Utah 84109
E-Mail: joro6l@inconnect.com
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Danny Quintana, Esq.
Danny Quintana & Associates, P.C.
68 South Main Street, Suite 600
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
E-Mail: quintanagxmission.com

Office of the Commission Appellate
Adjudication

Mail Stop: 014-G-15
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

James M. Cutchin
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001
E-Mail: jmc3@nrc.gov
(electronic copy only)

Denise Chance or
Assistant Attorney General
State of Utah
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 


BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD 


) 
In the Matter of: ) Docket No. 72-22-ISFSI 

) 
PRNATE FUEL STORAGE, LLC ) ASLBP No. 97-732-02-ISFSI 
(Independent Spent Fuel ) 

Storage Installation) ) January 26,2000 

DECLARATION OF MICHAEL F. SHEEHAN, Ph.D. IN SUPPORT OF 

STATE OF UTAH'S REQUEST FOR ADMISSION OF LATE-FILED 


BASES FOR UTAH CONTENTION E 


I, MICHAEL F. SHEEHAN, PhD., hereby declare under penalty of perjury and pursuant 
to 28 US.c. § 1746, that: 

1. 	 I am the managing partner of Osterberg and Sheehan, Public Utility Economists, a 
private consulting firm specializing in regulatory policy, economics and finance. 
My curriculum vitae listing my qualifications, experience, training, and 
publications has already been filed in this proceeding. See, Exhibit 2 of the "State 
of Utah's Objections and Responses to Applicant's Second Set ofDiscovery 
Requests With Respect to Groups II and ill Contentions," dated June 28, 1999. 

2. 	 I hold B.S., M.A. and Ph.D. degrees in economics from the University of 
California at Riverside. I have taught project analysis, quantitative economics, 
and operations research, as well as basic, intermediate, and graduate courses in 
economic theory and policy at the Graduate School of Administration at the 
University of California at Riverside; at California State College, San Bernardino; 
and in the Graduate Program at Chapman College. In 1979 I joined the Graduate 
Program in Urban and Regional Planning at the University of Iowa, where I taught 
courses in environmental policy and planning, public utility policy and planning, 
planning economics, local energy planning, and state and local development 
finance. I have published a substantial number of articles in scholarly journals 
and a number ofchapters in books. 

3. 	 Much of my practice over the last twenty years has been involved with the 
economics and finance of project planning and regulation. This has included high 
and low level radioactive waste issues in the west and midwest, the economics of 



power supply in the event of early closure of nuclear plants, financial 
qualifications and other issues in the context of the nuclear fuel enrichment, and 
uranium mining involving issues of financial qualification, cost-benefit analysis 
and NEP A. In addition, I have testified before public service commissions in 
more than a dozen different states on utility planning, rate design, cost allocation, 
and other aspects of utility regulation. 

4. 	 From about 1982 I have been involved in several studies involving the economics 
of utility franchises. I was a member of the Iowa City, Iowa Franchise Review 
Committee in 1983-4, and I am co-author of an article in the Urban Lawyer on 
utility franchise fees. I have been an economic consultant on issues related to 
municipal solid waste disposal to METRO, the regional government for the three 
counties around Portland, Oregon, and I am currently chairman of the Solid Waste 
Advisory Committee for Columbia County, Oregon. I have served on the Rate 
Advisory Committee and the Resource Acquisition Council of the Columbia 
River PUD, the Research Advisory Committee ofNRRI and the National 
Consumer Advisory Panel to AT&T. 

5. 	 I am familiar with the circumstances and materials in this case generally, and 
specifically as they relate to financial assurance and Contention I am familiar 
with PFS's License Application in this proceeding. I am also familiar with and 
have reviewed the documents that PFS has provided to the State ofUtah 
concerning Utah Contention PFS's responses to Discovery Requests submitted 
by the State, PFS's responses to the NRC Staffs Requests for Additional 
Information, NRC Staffs Position Concerning Contention E, PFS's Motion for 
Partial Summary Disposition of Utah Contention E, and the Staffs Response to 
the Applicant's Motion for Partial Summary Disposition of Utah Contention E. I 
am also familiar with the NRC Staffs original and reissued Safety Evaluation 
Report, Chapter 17 - Financial Qualifications and Decommissioning Funding. 

6. 	 In a declaration ("Sheehan Dec."), filed in support ofthe State of Utah's Response 
to Applicant's Motion for Partial Summary Disposition of Utah Contention E and 
Confederated Tribes Contention F, I evaluate two funding commitments proposed 
by PFS to demonstrate financial assurance. The analyses of the inadequacies of 
the Applicant's funding committments and of the financial assurance 
requirements of 10 CFR § 72.22(e) apply equally to this Request. See Sheehan 
Dec. ~r'r 7 through 23. 

7. 	 I assisted in the preparation of the State ofUtah's Request for Admission ofLate­
Filed Bases to Contention E, filed on January 26,2000. 
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8. 	 The proposed license conditions do not assure that the PFS will be financially 
qualified at the time the license is issued in that it either possesses the necessary 
funds, or has reasonable assurance of obtaining the necessary funds to cover 
estimated construction costs, estimated operating costs over the planned life of the 
ISFSI, and estimated decommissioning costs as required by 10 C.F.R. §§ 72.22(e) 
and 72.40(a)(6). See Sheehan Dec. at ~~ 9-23. 

9. 	 The proposed license conditions do not provide adequate standards or procedures 
in which to judge the Applicant's ability to meet the financial assurance 
requirements of 10 C.F.R. §§ 72.22(e). See Sheehan Dec. at ~~ 7-9. 

10. 	 If Bases 11, 12, or 13 are admitted, I am prepared to provide expert testimony 
regarding these matters. I expect that my testimony would follow the general 
outline of the statements in Sheehan Dec. and Sheehan Supp. Dec. In addition, I 
would provide additional analyses on information received through discovery. 

DATED this January 26, 2000. 

Michael F. Sheehan, Ph.D. 
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